NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 2255k
THRD D VISION Docket Nunmber CL-22536

Paul C. Carter, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and

( Steanmship Cerks, Freight Handlers,

( .Express and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (

(Richmond, Frederi cksburg and Pot omac

( Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF cLAIM: Claimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood
(G- 8619) that:

1, Carrier acted arbitrarily, capriciously and in a harsh
and discrimnatory manmer, violating Rule 17 and ot ber
roles of the Agreement when on August 18, 1977, it

di sm ssed from service Clerk L. A Lester retroactive

to March 10, 1977.

As a consequence, Carrier shall:

2. (a) Oear the service record of L. A Lester of
charges set forthin M. E, W Devine's |etter
of August8,1977andanyr ef erence i n connection
therew th.

(b) Compensate L. A lesterfor all tine [ost and
other benefits taken fromhimas a result of
Carrier's action.

OPI NI ONOFBQOARD: Caimant entered Carrier's service as a clerical
employe at Carrier's Potomac Yard on July 18, 1974,
On March 4, 1977, he was working from the clerical extra Iist at

Potomac Yard. He was called for and accepted position of Reypunch
Qperator for tour of duty working 4:00 to 12: 00 mdnight. At 8:00 P.M
he marked of f sick.

on March 9, 1977, an investigator of the Al exandria Police
Department came {0 the office of Carrier's Manager of Personnel
Resources at Potomac Yard and requested a copy of claimant's work
record for March 4. The investigator also advised the Carrier's
officer that claimnt had been charged with raping a sixteen year old
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femal e shortlg after 8:00 P.M, on Mrch 4, 1977, that claimnt,
acconmpani ed by his attorney, had surrendered hinmself to the Al-dria
Police Departnent on March 8, 1977, and had been rel eased on $3,000.00
bond.

On March 10, 1977, Carrier's Managerof Personnel Resources
renoved eclaimant from service and issued the follow ng charge against
him

"On March 9, 1977, we received information to the
effect that you have been charged with a felony by
the Alexandria Police. Due to the nature of the
felony andin the interest of the Conpany and its
enpl oyees, it iS necessary that you be held out of
service and you are being charged wth conduct
unbecomng an enFonee An investigation of this
charge is schedul ed for Wednesday norning, March 16,
1977, at 10:00 a.m, in the Ofice of Super|ntendent
Pot onac Yar d.

"If you desire to postpone the formal investigation
of this matter until the question of the alleged
fel ony charge has been resol ved, please contact my
of fice and we will arrange to postpone the investiga=
tiont0 a nutual |y agreed-upon date."

At the request of the claimant, the investigation was postponed.

The felony charge against the clainmant cane up in the Circuit-
Court of the Gty of Alexandria on July 20, 1977, and was nolle prosequied.

Investigation of the charge preferred by Carrier against the
claimant was conducted on August 5, 1977. A copy of the transcript of
the investigation has been made a part of the record. om August 18,
1977, clai mant was notified of his di smi ssal fromservice, the letter
of di'sm ssal reading in part:

"It is, therefore, obvious that you marked off duty
on March 4, 1977, under false pretense to neet the
party you becane involved with and you continued to
remain Of f duty under the pretense of sickness for
several days thereafter, which absence was the apparent
result of the situation in which you had involved yoursel f."
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In further handling of the dispute on the property the
Carrier's highest officer of appeals stated:

", ,.Claimant waschargedw th conducz unbecoming

an employe, and if abandoni ng an assignment in the
m ddl e g? a shift and marking off sick under false
pretenses is not unbecom ng conduct, | don't know
what woul d be."

The Organi zation then contended that clainant ",,,was charged
with one offense as contained in the notice and was found guilty and
dismssed for another offense than that with which charged. "

In their submssions to the Board the ﬁositions of the
parties are about the sane as on the property, the Organization con-
tending that the charge preferred against claimnt of unbecom ng conduct
related directly to the outcone of the felony charge, while clalmnt

was dismssed for falsely marking off account of illness at 8:00 P.M,
March 4, 1977. The Carrier contends before the-Board:

", ,.Claimant was charged with conduct unbecom ng an
enpl oye and, as Carrier will show, the evidence adduced
at the investigation was sufficient to convince Carrier
that this Cainmant abandoned his assignment in the
mddle of a shift and marked off sick under false
pretenses.  Such conduct, underan acceptable definition
iscl early unbecom ng an employe."

Wth the issue thus drawn, the Board has careful ly reviewed
the charge and the transcript of the investigation. The letter of
charge says nothing about claimant abandoning his assignment or marking
of f under false pretenses. The Carrier's officer who preferred the
charge stated in the investigation that the basis for the charge
agai nst claimantwas the information that he received fromthe in-
vestigator of the Al exandria Police Department., The nenmorandum that
he prepared concerning the inquiry of the investigator related only to
the felony charge. Wen questioned as to why he had taken clai mant
out of serwice on March 10, 1977, he stated:

"q, - Wy did you take M. Lester out of service at
that time?
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‘A = The n‘gture of the alleged felony charge caused nme
to be concerned about permitting M. Lester to
returnto work among the other enployees. | felt
thathi s presence on the job would create an
attitude amomg our enployees, Barticul arly the
femal e enpl oyees, which would be detrinental to
their work."

From the foregoing, the Board can only conclude that the
charge preferred against Claimant by the Carrier related directly{] to
the felony charge. W are quite sure that if the officials of the
Carrier had desired to charge Caimant wth abandoning his assignnent
by marking off under false ,oret enses, they woul d have experienced no
difficulty in doing so in clear and ummistakable | anguage.

Based upon the record before us, the Board finds that the
clai mmst be sustained. It is well settled that an enpl oye may not
be charged with one offense and dismssed for another. Pay for tine
lost by the Claimant while out of service should be conputed according
to the Agreenent = Rule 17(h).

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, after giving the
arties to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, and

upon the wﬁol e record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Enployes within the meaning of the
Rai [way |abor Act, as apprwed June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
wer the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was viol ated.

AWARD

Clai msustained as indicated in Qpinion.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:: v
Executlve Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 16thday of October 1979.




